aséa. NEVADA
kg— GOUNTY

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. BFS23260

FOR SURVEYOR ASSISTANCE SERVICES

This Amendment dated_6/24/2025 by and between County of Nevada (County) and Nelson Engineering
(Contractor).

CALIFORNIA

This Amendment is effective as of the date this Amendment is fully executed.

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Professional Services Contract (Contract), identified below:

Original Contract/Previous
Renewal
Contractor’s Full Legal Name: Kevin Nelson
Contract Description: On-Call Survey Services
Contract Number BFS23260
Beginning date of Contract: 7/1/2023
Original Contract end date: 6/30/2024
Prior Amendment date(s), Res#  |6/13/23 Res#23-260, Extend Contract - 3/26/24 Res#24-
and reason for amendment 124 increase in contract amount by $45,000 for total
contract amount of $145,00
Current Amendment end date 6/30/25
Number of Renewals allowed 4

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the Contract and have renewals remaining under the Contract,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. CONTRACT EXTENSION. The parties hereby agree that the contract will be extended, under the
original price, terms and conditions, for an additional term as follows:
New Contract Term

Beginning date of new Contract [7/1/2025
term:
End date of new Contract term: 6/30/2026
Maximum annual Contract price $145,000
of new contract term FY 24/25
Contract extension No. 2

The parties agree the contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the “End Date of the New
Contract Term” unless the parties agree to extend the contract for an additional term.

2. ADDITIONAL CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS. Additionally, the parties agree that the original terms
will be modified as follows:

See attached Exhibit B for 2025 Schedule of Fees & Services that will apply July 1, 2025 through June
30, 2026.

Page 1 of 3



3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and
remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding
and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract (including any written
amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any prior
agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their authorized
representatives.

For Nevada County:
Signature: Date:

Name: Heidi Hall
Title: Chair of the Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Signature: DATE:
Name:
Title:

For Contractor:

Signature: 74 /ﬂ,/,,(_, Date: f//j?/b"

Name: Kevin Nelsefi
Title: Owner/Principal Engineer

Page 2 of 3



EXHIBIT B

JeNELSON
% ENGINEERING

le Engineering, Surveying & Land Planning

FEE SCHEDULE

2025
Typical Base Rate for County Surveyor &

Hourly Rates: Engineering Services for 2025 / 26

Principal Civil Engineer or Land Surveyor . ............ooviiiiiiinifiinn $225.00
County Surveyor & Engineering Standard Rate $190.00
Design Engineer or Survey Tech . . . . .. i saseusiisissesen s 0y o4 o o & 4 & $150.00
Engineering DraftSman . . .. ... ... .o s v s s sz s s sze e e womienm somimmione $130.00
Administration . ... ... v i e e G R SRR e R R RS R $120.00
Professional Testmony * . . ... ...ttt i e $450.00

* 2-Hour minimum plus preparation time per standard hourly rates listed above.

Survey Crews:

One Person w/ vehicle & Equipment . ............ccoiiiiiiiiiennnn.. $240.00

Two Person w/ vehicle & Equipment ..., $280.00

Direct Expenses:

Reprographics/communications/shipping . .. ..............oo o oL as required
0 2723 PSP PP $0.65 per mile
Per Diem s smaiaias se e s ilh i 54 b D smate e s sa st $350.00 per person/per night

14028 Camas Court Penn Valley, CA 95946 (530) 432-4818 www.nelsonengineer.com

Page 3 of 3



